

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GEORGE PATAKI, AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARTIN R. GOLD  
RAYMOND J. HESLIN  
ROBERT P. MULVEY  
SONNENSCHN NATH &  
ROSENTHAL, LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 768-6700

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.\*  
DAVID W. DEBRUIN  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
ELIZABETH G. PORTER  
AARON P. BRUHL  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

GLENN M. FELDMAN  
MARISCAL, WEEKS, MCINTYRE &  
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.  
2901 North Central Avenue  
Suite 200  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 285-5000

February 3, 2006

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background. ....	5
B. District Court Proceedings. ....	8
C. Second Circuit Proceedings. ....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. ....	13
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH <i>ONEIDA II</i> AND <i>SHERRILL</i> .....	16
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF LACHES TO BAR THE CLAIMS OF THE UNITED STATES CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT AND THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND DEFIES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
Appendix A	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	1a

Appendix B	
List of District Court Opinions .....	49a
Appendix C	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	51a
Appendix D	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , No. 80-cv-930, 1999 WL 509442 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999) .....	238a
Appendix E	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 771 F. Supp. 19 (N.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	302a
Appendix F	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 758 F. Supp. 107 (N.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	314a
Appendix G	
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	337a

Appendix H

*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo*, 667  
F. Supp. 938 (N.D.N.Y. 1987).....357a

Appendix I

Order Denying Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing,  
*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki*, No.  
02-6111-cv (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2005) .....380a

Appendix J

Order Denying United States’ Petition for  
Rehearing, *Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v.*  
*Pataki*, No. 02-6111-cv (2d Cir. Sept. 8, 2005).....382a

Appendix K

25 U.S.C. § 177.....384a

Appendix L

28 U.S.C. § 2415.....386a

Appendix M

Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44.....390a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	19
<i>Board of Commissioners v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939).....	26
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	8
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1478 (2005) .....	2, 3, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	25
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	24
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cross v. Allen</i> , 141 U.S. 528 (1891) .....	28
<i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929).....	8
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005) .....	19
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922).....	17
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	24
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	25
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 514 (2005).....	20
<i>INS v. Hibi</i> , 414 U.S. 5 (1973) .....	24

<i>Johnson v. Long Island Railroad.</i> , 162 N.Y. 462 (1900).....	7
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823) .....	
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	21
<i>Mt. Vernon Mortgage Corp. v. United States</i> , 236 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	27
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	25
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	2
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	20
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Appleby</i> , 196 N.Y. 318 (1909).....	7
<i>Swim v. Berland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hualpai Indians v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	17
<i>United States v. Insley</i> , 130 U.S. 263 (1889) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935).....	28
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) .....	24
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 126 S. Ct. 676 (2005).....	15

<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	25
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926).....	22

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 177.....	1
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1779g .....	15
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1721 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
Mohegan Nation (Connecticut) Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1775 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	1, 3, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2415(g) .....	27
Nonintercourse Act, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) .....	5
Nonintercourse Act, 1 Stat. 329 (1793) .....	6
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794) .....	1, 6

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 92-1253 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3592 .....	18
S. Rep. No. 96-569 (1980).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-375 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1616 .....	28

<i>Statute of Limitations Extension for Indian Claims: Hearings on S. 1377 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 98th Cong. 24 (1977)</i> .....	27
---	----

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Argument Transcript, <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (No. 83-1965).....	16
4 <i>American State Papers: Indian Affairs</i> 142 (1832).....	6
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	17, 27
48 Fed. Reg. 13698 (1983).....	18
Chris Lavin, <i>Responses to the Cayuga Land Claim, in Iroquois Land Claims</i> 87 (Christopher Vecsey & William A. Starna eds., 1988) .....	15
Katherine A. Nelson, <i>Resolving Native American Land Claims and the Eleventh Amendment: Changing the Balance of Power</i> , 39 Vill. L. Rev. 521(1994).....	15
William A. Starna, <i>Epilogue</i> , in <i>Iroquois Land Claims</i> 163 (Christopher Vecsey & William A. Starna eds., 1988).....	15
